to errors in the recognition of deferred tax on certain intragroup and stock consolidation adjustments. Included in this amount is the recognition
of deferred tax for losses following errors identified in the profitability forecasts for which increased deferred tax can be ascribed. The prior year
adjustment to deferred tax is offset by an equal and opposite adjustment to current tax arising in respect of an error identified in the Group's
historic transfer pricing calculation. A final adjustment has been identified in relation to a deferred tax asset in respect of interest restriction
of £1.2m which should have been recognised historically to the extent it offsets the deferred tax liability in the respective tax jurisdiction. The
adjustment recognises this deferred tax asset in the opening balance and opening reserves of the Group.

The impact, on a line item basis for those affected, on the Consolidated Balance Sheet as at 31 March 2022 and 31 March 2021 is as follows:

2022 2021

Consolidated Balance sheet as at 31
March

As previously
reported

£m

Deferred /
Current tax
recognition

£m

2022
(restated)

£m

As previously
reported

£m

Deferred /
Current tax
recognition

£m

2021
(restated)

£m
Assets
Non-current assets
Deferred tax assets 15.4 2.5 17.9 15.2 2.1 17.3

15.4 2.5 17.9 15.2 2.1 17.3
Total assets 195.1 2.5 197.6 188.7 2.1 190.8
Liabilities
Current liabilities
Current tax (2.8) (1.3) (4.1) (2.3) (0.9) (3.2)

(2.8) (1.3) (4.1) (2.3) (0.9) (3.2)
Total Liabilities (189.3) (1.3) (190.6) (203.4) (0.9) (204.3)
Net assets/(liabilities) 5.8 1.2 7.0 (14.7) 1.2 (13.5)
Equity
Retained earnings (9.9) 1.2 (8.7) (78.2) 1.2 (77.0)
Total shareholders’ equity 5.8 1.2 7.0 (14.7) 1.2 (13.5)

148 Renold plc Annual Report and Accounts for the year ended 31 March 2023 148

During the year a prior year adjustment was identified relating to various taxation risks and deferred tax positions. This has been analysed as follows:

Brought
forward

£m
2020

£m
2021

£m
2022

£m
Total

£m
Corporation tax – 0.3 0.4 0.6 1.3
Deferred tax - tax losses – – (0.6) (0.2) (0.8)
Deferred tax - movements in provisions and accruals – (0.2) (0.1) (0.2) (0.5)
Deferred tax - US s163(j) limitation (1.2) (0.1) 0.1 – (1.2)
Retained earnings 1.2 0.1 (0.1) – 1.2

– 0.1 (0.3) 0.2 –

These proposed adjustments arose over a period of time and individually no year is materially impacted.

[…]

short-term outlook caused by the Covid-19 pandemic, Renold approached the Trustees with a request to defer contributions to the UK scheme
for the year ended 31 March 2021. The Trustees supported this proposal and it was agreed that the deferred contributions would be settled over
the five-year period which commenced on 1 April 2022. The accounting errors arose between the Company and its UK subsidiaries (Renold Power
Transmission Limited and Renold Scottish Limited Partnership) due to the incorrect recording of the deferred payments. The payment holiday and
deferred payments were treated as through they were routed through the Renold Group Scottish Limited Partnership, however, the transactions
should have been recorded through Renold PLC. The subsequent result in Renold PLC as at 31 March 2022 is a reduction in the SLP plan asset of
£0.6m, an increase in the deferred tax asset by £0.1m and a reduction in the intercompany payables balance of £2.8m.

The impact, on a line item basis, on the Balance Sheet for the year ended 31 March 2022 is as follows:

Balance sheet at 31 March 2022

As previously
reported

£m

Prior year
adjustments

£m
Restated

£m
ASSETS
Non-current assets
Deferred tax assets 1.2 0.1 1.3

1.2 0.1 1.3
TOTAL ASSETS 145.7 0.1 145.8
LIABILITIES
Non-current liabilities
Trade and other payables (69.9) 2.9 (67.0)
Retirement benefit obligations (4.9) (0.6) (5.5)

(74.8) 2.3 (72.5)
TOTAL LIABILITIES (94.8) 2.3 (92.5)
NET ASSETS 50.9 2.4 53.3
EQUITY

Retained earnings at 1 April 2021 2.5 2.4 4.9
Retained earnings - profit for the year ended 31 March 2022 42.1 – 42.1

Retained earnings 44.6 2.4 47.0
Other equity items 6.3 – 6.3

50.9 2.4 53.3

159www.renold.com Stock code: RNO 159

Financial statements

Notes to the Company financial statements

18. Subsidiary undertakings
In accordance with Section 409 of the Companies Act 2006, a full list of subsidiary undertakings, the country of incorporation and the effective
percentage of equity owned, as at 31 March 2023 is disclosed below. Unless otherwise stated, the share capital disclosed comprises ordinary or
common shares which are held by subsidiaries of the Renold Group. The UK subsidiaries are incorporated in England and Wales and the registered
address of all offices is Trident 2, Trident Business Park, Styal Road, Wythenshawe, Manchester, M22 5XB unless stated.